568/2023-24 daled 15.09.2023 certified

that the extracted gold bar from Smt. Ajita Bhavesh Ahir was havtng

net weight of 807.53 Grams, purity 999.0/24kt, tariff value of

Rs.42,5O,567 /- (Rupees Forty-Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Five

Hundred Sixty-Seven only) and market value of Rs.49,O9,782/-
(Rupees Forty-Nine Lakhs Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Two

only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the

Notification No. 63/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 31.08.2023 (gold) and

Notification No. 64/2023-Customs (N.T. ) dated 06.09.2023 (exchange

rate). The details of item recovered from the passenger are as under:

[...]

As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of

proving that the gold bar weighing 807.530 grams of purity

999.O/24 Kt. and having tariff value of Rs.42,5O,567/-

(Rupees Forty Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Five hundred Sixty

Seven only) and market value of Rs.49,09,782l- (Rupees Forty

Nine Lakhs Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Two only),

derived from 01 Gold Plate covered/concealed in Fake ATM

Card's paper, 01 Gold key coated with white rhodium and inner

wears i.e. the trouser, vest and underwear, without declaring

it to the Customs, is not smuggled goods, is upon the

passenger Smt.

[...]

cause in writing to the Additional Commissioner of Customs,

Ahmedabad having her office at 2nd Floor, Customs H,luse, Opp. Old

High Court, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009, as to wh'/:

(i) 01 Gold Bar weighing 807.530 grams having purity 999.0/24

Kt, and having tariff value of Rs,42,50,567l- (Rupees Forty

Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Five hundred Sixty Seven only) and

market value of Rs.49,O9,782l- (Rupees Foty Nine Lakhs

Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Two only) rierived from

01 Gold Plate covered/ concealed in Fake ATN' Card's paper,

01 Gold key coated with white rhodium and inner wears i.e.

the trouser, vest and underwear, carried by the passenger

and placed under seizure under panchnama proceedings

[...]

Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

ORDER

i) I order absolute confiscation of the gold bar weighing

8O7.53O grams/ of 24Kt/999.0 purity having Tariff Value of

Rs.42,50,567l- (Rupees Fourty-Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand

Five Hundred Sixty-Seven Only) and market value of

Rs.49,O9,782l- (Rupees Fourty-Nine Lakhs Nine Thousand

Seven Hundred Eighty-Two Only) derived from the Semi Solid

substance tYaterial consisting of Gold & Chemical Mix, gold

keys coated with white rhodium & gold plate covered/

concealed in fake ATM Card, recovered and :;eized from the

passenger Smt. Ajita Bhavesh Ahir vide Seizurrr: